## **COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS**

DECEMBER 4, 2023

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Steve Tucker, Mark Bottom, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Deputy Clerk Joey Ross.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on November 30, 2023. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Poster in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the minutes of November 20, 2023, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Tucker seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:35 a.m.

9:00a.m. Public Hearing, Amber Kuskie from West Central was present for a conditional use hearing permit for Aurora Coop. A Commercial fuel and fertilizer bulk plant was the topic.

Public hearing was closed at 9:15 a.m.. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to approve the conditional use permit #02-23, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote 3 ayes, motion carried.

Discussion on updating floodplains was forwarded to a future meeting.

Correspondence: NONE

Unfinished Business: HVAC was discussed and forwarded to the next meeting.

New Business:

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopted the Resolution 2023-38 and have the Commissioners sign the contract for Stop & Stop Ahead signs and post. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, resolution adopted.

## **COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES:** \$ 64263.58 **GENERAL**

0=1 (==1==	
Adams Bank & Trust – Grant	312.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	8553.58
Clyde Barry	19.00
Century Link	63.53
Bradley Clinesmith	26.86
Das State Accounting-Central Finance	917.30
Datashield	125.25
City Of Grant	1834.06
Hamilton Information Systems Inc	1884.70
Robert S. Harvoy	731.70
Hometown Leasing	138.38
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	63.14
Imperial Napa	73.78
Ashley Kempf	28.82
Gary Krajewski	155.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00

	1001 70
The Lincoln National Life Ins Co	1081.59
Mid Plains Community College	600.00
Mid-American Benefits, Inc	227.00
NACO	450.00
Office Service, Inc Overdrive Inc	319.40
	862.76
Perkins Co Counthouse Building Fund	25000.00
Perkins Co Courthouse Building Fund Perkins Co Sheriff	50000.00 18.50
	25000.00
Perkins Co Sheriff Equip Sinking Pinnacle Bank	16271.19
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	9158.80
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha	1869.91
Pitney Bowes Inc	157.68
Sandhills State Bank	437.50
Denise Styer	26.86
Verizon Wireless	59.34
Viaero Wireless	197.20
Kathy Woodmancy	133.90
ROADS	133.90
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	37.50
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1214.68
Consolidated Telcom,Inc	114.75
Country Supply	76.96
Great Plains Communication	215.11
Imperial Napa	765.94
Jessen Unlimited	6500.00
Kent's Towing	1000.00
Medical Enterprises Inc	115.00
Mid Plains Community College	8500.00
Ne Child Support Pymt Center	250.00
Pinnacle Bank	4352.65
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	20363.08
Sandhills State Bank	212.50
Ian Stevens	2750.00
Michael Todd & Company	4228.09
Weathercraft Co Of North Platte	693.00
City Of Grant	587.34
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	30.42
Printworks	245.06
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	78.57
City Of Grant	18.31
Perkins Co Senior Center	614.00
Pinnacle Bank	283.93
INHERITANCE TAX	
Perkins County General Fund	100000.00
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	1014.25
Consolidated Telcom,Inc	119.04
Elsie Communications, Inc	191.37
Frontier Communications	34.19
911 WIRELESS SERVICE	

8917.95
37300.89
136.53
19.19
34.93
393.27
25.29
55.98
1801.30
78.50
148.84

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The Board heard reports from Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, December 18, 2023, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:58 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned.

Joey Ross, Deputy County Clerk

\*\*\*Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED December 22<sup>nd</sup> and 25<sup>th</sup>, 2023, in observance of the Christmas holiday. \*\*\*

\*\*\*Perkins County Courthouse will be CLOSED January 1, 2024 in observance of the New Year's holiday. This is in accordance with the state holiday schedule. \*\*\*